

No. 11-1111

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**GREATER BALTIMORE CENTER FOR PREGNANCY  
CONCERNS, INC.,**

*Appellee/Plaintiff,*

v.

**MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE; STEPHANIE RAWLINGS-  
BLAKE, in her official capacity as Mayor of Baltimore; and OXIRIS BARBOT,  
M.D., in her official capacity as Baltimore City Health Commissioner,**

*Appellants/Defendants.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

John C. Eastman  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman University School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(714) 628-2587

David T. Raimer  
*Counsel of Record*  
Noel J. Francisco  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Law  
Professors*

**AMICI CURIAE**

Helen M. Alvaré, Associate Professor of Law,  
George Mason University School of Law

Rev. Robert John Araujo, S.J., John Courtney Murray, S.J. University Professor,  
Loyola University of Chicago School of Law

Robert F. Cochran Jr., Louis D. Brandeis Professor of Law,  
Pepperdine University School of Law

David DeWolf, Professor,  
Gonzaga University School of Law

Dwight G. Duncan, Professor of Law,  
University of Massachusetts Dartmouth School of Law

John C. Eastman, Henry Salvatori Professor of Law &  
Community Service, former Dean,  
Chapman University School of Law

Scott T. FitzGibbon, Professor,  
Boston College Law School

Richard W. Garnett, Associate Dean and Professor of Law,  
Notre Dame Law School

Bradley P. Jacob, Associate Professor,  
Regent University School of Law

Drew L. Kershen, Earl Sneed Centennial Professor of Law,  
University of Oklahoma College of Law

Lynne Marie Kohm, John Brown McCarty Professor of Family Law,  
Regent University School of Law

Richard S. Myers, Professor of Law,  
Ave Maria School of Law

Michael Stokes Paulsen, Distinguished University Chair and Professor,  
University of St. Thomas School of Law

Robert J. Pushaw, James Wilson Endowed Professor of Law,  
Pepperdine University School of Law

Michael Scaperlanda, Professor of Law, Gene & Elaine Edwards  
Family Chair in Law,  
The University of Oklahoma College of Law

Gregory C. Sisk, Pio Cardinal Laghi Distinguished Chair in Law and Professor,  
University of St. Thomas School of Law

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ORDINANCE REGULATES CORE POLITICAL SPEECH AND IS THEREFORE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY .....3

    A. The Ordinance Regulates Core Political Speech.. .....5

    B. At a Minimum, the Ordinance Regulates Commercial Speech Inextricably Intertwined with Noncommercial Speech. ....13

    C. Even If the Ordinance Only Regulated Commercial Speech, It Would Still Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because the Compelled Disclosure Is Not “Purely Factual and Uncontroversial.” .....19

II. THE ORDINANCE CANNOT SURVIVE UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW.....23

    A. The Ordinance Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Promoting a Compelling Government Interest. ....23

    B. The Ordinance Violates the *Central Hudson* Test for Commercial Speech Restrictions. ....26

    C. The Ordinance Violates *Zauderer* Because the Disclaimer Is “Unjustified and Unduly Burdensome.” .....28

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	28
<i>Adventure Commc’ns, Inc. v. Ky. Registry of Election Fin.</i> 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	25, 26
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	23
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	8
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	6, 8, 18
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	8
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , No. DCK 10-1259, 2011 WL 915348 (D. Md. Mar. 15, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	6

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....26, 27

*Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. v. FTC*,  
 605 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1979) .....22

*Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich*,  
 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....20, 21, 25

*Friedman v. Rogers*,  
 440 U.S. 1 (1978).....7

*Frisby v. Schultz*,  
 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....24

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,  
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....*passim*

*Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof. Reg.*,  
 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....29

*In re Primus*,  
 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....10, 11, 12

*Lefkoe v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.*,  
 577 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2009) .....6

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....20, 22

*NAACP v. Button*,  
 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....25

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....7

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....22

*Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC*,  
 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005) .....22

*O’Brien v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.*,  
 No. MJG-10-760, 2011 WL 572324 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2011).....*passim*

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*,  
 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....6, 10

*PG&E v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.*,  
 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....15, 17

*Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.*,  
 242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001) .....10, 11

*Procter & Gamble Co. v. Haugen*,  
 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000) .....11, 12

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. La. Attorney Disciplinary Bd.*,  
 632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011) .....28, 29

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.*,  
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....*passim*

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*,  
 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....26, 27

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....3

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n*,  
 165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999), *reh’g granted and withdrawn*,  
 192 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2000) .....11, 12

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*,  
 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....26, 27, 28

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....23, 24

*Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....6, 7

*Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
 444 U.S. 620 (1979).....14

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....5

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....4, 5

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

**STATUTES**

Balt. City Code § 3-501 .....1, 2, 3, 8, 21

Balt. City Code § 3-502 .....2, 14, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 .....1

Martin H. Redish, *Commercial Speech, First Amendment Intuitionism and  
the Twilight Zone of Viewpoint Discrimination*,  
41 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 67, 75 (2007) .....7
